
1 

 

 

 
MEETING: CABINET MEMBER - COMMUNITIES 
  
DATE: Wednesday 3 November 2010 
  
TIME: 9.30 am 
  
VENUE: Town Hall, Bootle (This meeting will also be Video Conferenced 

at the Town Hall Southport) 

  
 

 
 
DECISION MAKER: Councillor P. Dowd 
SUBSTITUTE: Councillor Moncur 
  
 
SPOKESPERSONS: Councillor Doran 

 
Councillor C Mainey 
 

SUBSTITUTES: Councillor Cuthbertson 
 

Councillor Hands 
 

 
 COMMITTEE OFFICER: Lyndzay Roberts Committee Clerk 
 Telephone: 0151 934 2033 
 Fax: 0151 934 2034 
 E-mail: lyndzay.roberts@sefton.gov.uk 
 

The Cabinet is responsible for making what are known as Key Decisions, 
which will be notified on the Forward Plan.  Items marked with an * on the 
agenda involve Key Decisions 
A key decision, as defined in the Council’s Constitution, is: - 
● any Executive decision that is not in the Annual Revenue Budget and 

Capital Programme approved by the Council and which requires a gross 
budget expenditure, saving or virement of more than £100,000 or more 
than 2% of a Departmental budget, whichever is the greater 

● any Executive decision where the outcome will have a significant impact 
on a significant number of people living or working in two or more Wards 

 
 

If you have any special needs that may require arrangements to 
facilitate your attendance at this meeting, please contact the 
Committee Officer named above, who will endeavour to assist. 

 

Public Document Pack



2 

 
 
 
 
 

This page is intentionally left blank.



3 

A G E N D A 
 
Items marked with an * involve key decisions 
 

 Item 
No. 

Subject/Author(s) Wards Affected  

 

  1. Apologies for Absence 
 

  

  2. Declarations of Interest   

  Members and Officers are requested to give notice 
of any personal or prejudicial interest and the nature 
of that interest, relating to any item on the agenda in 
accordance with the relevant Code of Conduct.  
 

  

  3. Minutes  (Pages 5 - 
10) 

  Minutes of the meeting held on 8 September 
2010.  
 

  

  4. Equality Act 2010 All Wards; (Pages 11 - 
16) 

  Report of the Assistant Chief Executive  
 

  

  5. Revenue Expenditure and Performance - 
2009/10 Portfolio Final Accounts 

All Wards; (Pages 17- 
26) 

  Report of the Chief Executive and Interim Head 
of Corporate Finance and ICT Strategy.  
 

  

  6. Development of Area Partnerships All Wards; (Pages 27 - 
34) 

  Report of the Neighbourhoods and Investment 
Programmes Director  
 

  

  7. Safe and Secure Town Centre at Night Audit 
-Crosby Village 

Blundellsands; 
Manor; Victoria; 

(Pages 35 - 
76) 

  Report of the Environmental and Technical 
Services Director 
 
 

  

  8. Safe and Secure Town Centre at Night Audit 
- South Road, Waterloo 

Church; (Pages 77 - 
118) 

  Report of the Environmental and Technical 
Services Director 
 
  
 

  



4 

 
  
 

  9. Minutes of Area Committee Meetings 
 

  

A St. Oswald and Netherton and Orrell Area 
Committee - 26 August 2010 
 

 (Pages 119 - 
126) 

B Southport Area Committee - 1 September 
2010 
 

 (Pages 127 - 
142) 

C Crosby Area Committee - 8 September 2010 
 

 (Pages 143 - 
150) 

D Sefton East Parishes Area Committee - 9 
September 2010 
 

 (Pages 151 - 
156) 

E Formby Area Committee - 30 September 
2010 
 

 (Pages 157 - 
168) 

F St. Oswald and Netherton and Orrell Area 
Committee - 30 September 2010 
 

 (Pages 169 - 
172) 

G Southport Area Committee - 6 October 2010 
 

 (Pages 173 - 
192) 

H Litherland and Ford Area Committee - 6 
October 2010 
 

 (Pages 193 - 
198) 

  10. Exclusion of Press and Public   

  To consider passing the following resolution: 
 
That, under Section 100A(4) of the Local 
Government Act, 1972, the press and public be 
excluded from the meeting for the following item(s) 
of business on the grounds that it involves the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
Paragraphs 1 & 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the 
Act.  The Public Interest Test has been applied and 
favours exclusion of the information from the Press 
and Public.  
 

  

* 11. Sefton Equalities Partnership - Revised 
Service Specification and Agreement 

All Wards; (Pages 199 – 
222) 

  Report of the Assistant Chief Executive  
 

  

 



THE “CALL IN” PERIOD FOR THIS SET OF MINUTES ENDS AT 12 NOON ON 
TUESDAY 21 SEPTEMBER 2010. 

 

3 

CABINET MEMBER - COMMUNITIES 
 

MEETING HELD AT THE TOWN HALL, BOOTLE 
ON WEDNESDAY 8 SEPTEMBER 2010 

 
PRESENT: Councillor  P.Dowd 

 
ALSO PRESENT: Councillors Doran and C Mainey 
 
 
6. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
No apologies for absence were received. 
 
7. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
The following declarations of interest were received: 
 
Member Item Interest Action 

 
Councillor 
C.Mainey 

Minute No.10 
Neighbourhoods 
and Investment 
Programmes 
Department – 
Service Plan 
2010 - 2011 

Personal – 
Member of 
Business Village 
Partnership 
 
 
 

Stayed in the 
room but took no 
part in the 
consideration of 
the item 

    
Councillor 
C.Mainey  

Minute No. 13 
Best Bar None 
 

Personal –  
Member of 
Maghull Town 
Council who 
own Maghull 
Town Hall who 
run a bar and 
function suite 

Stayed in the 
room but took no 
part in the 
consideration of 
the item 

 
 
 
8. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Minutes of the meeting held on 26 May 2010 be confirmed as a 
correct record. 
 
 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 3

Page 5



CABINET MEMBER - COMMUNITIES- WEDNESDAY 8 SEPTEMBER 
2010 
 

4 

 
9. NEIGHBOURHOODS AND INVESTMENT PROGRAMMES 

DEPARTMENT - SERVICE PLAN 2010-2011  
 
Further to Minute No. 39 of the meeting of the Cabinet Member – 
Regeneration held on 1 September 2010, the Cabinet Member considered 
the report of the Neighbourhoods and Investment Programmes Director 
seeking approval of the Neighbourhoods and Investment Programmes 
Departmental Service Plan 2010-2011. 
 
Members requested an update on the current position in relation to targets 
set within the Service Plan, In response the Director of Equalities indicated 
that
[...]
d to the CM – Corporate Services on 28 April 2010 which 
approved the regulation of flag flying on Town Halls in Borough; and 
seeking approval to enable the IDAHO (International Day Against 
Homophobia) flag to be flown on a regular basis. 
 
RESOLVED: That  
 
(1) the request to enable the IDAHO (International Day Against 

Homophobia) flag to be flown on a yearly basis be approved; and  
 
(2) the Head of Civic and Mayoral Services be requested to send the 

relevant form to the nominated contact of EMBRACE for 
submission and approval as per the application process. 

 
15. MINUTES OF AREA COMMITTEE MEETINGS  
 
The Cabinet Member considered the Minutes of the below Area 
Committees:- 
 

St.Oswald and Netherton and Orrell held on 27 May 2010 
St.Oswald and Netherton and Orrell held on 1 July 2010 
Litherland and Ford held on 7 July 2010 
Crosby held on 7 July 2010 
Linacre and Derby held on 12 July 2010 
Sefton East Parishes held 15 July 2010 
Formby held on 15 July 2010 
Southport held on 28 July, 2010 

 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Minutes of the above Area Committees be noted. 

Agenda Item 3

Page 8



CABINET MEMBER - COMMUNITIES- WEDNESDAY 8 SEPTEMBER 
2010 
 

7 

 
 
16. PETITION - ANTI-SOCIAL BEHAVIOUR  
 
 
The Cabinet Member considered the report of the Neighbourhoods and 
Investment Programmes Director advising of the receipt of a petition 
signed by 30 residents of Hawthorne Road/Bedford Road, Bootle, calling 
on the Council and Local Police Authority to clear up issues connected 
with problem families creating high levels of anti-social behaviour and also 
the length of time taken by Police Officers attending emergency calls. 
 
The report indicated that this issue had been previously raised at the 
Linacre and Derby Area Committee meeting held on the 12 July 2010 
during the Open Forum and its was agreed that the petition be submitted 
to the Cabinet Member – Communities for further consideration. 
  
RESOLVED:  
 
That the petition be noted. 
 
 

Agenda Item 3

Page 9



Page 10

This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 

  

REPORT TO: 
 

Cabinet member Communities  

DATE: 
 

3rd November 2010  

SUBJECT: 
 

Equality Act 2010  

WARDS AFFECTED: 
 

ALL  

REPORT OF: 
 

Samantha Tunney; Assistant Chief Executive  

CONTACT OFFICER: 
 

Sue Holden 934 4722 
Barrie Stanhope 928 2233 ext 307  

EXEMPT/ 
CONFIDENTIAL: 
 
 

No  

PURPOSE/SUMMARY: 
 
To brief Cabinet Member Communities on the changes in duties imposed on the council by the new 
Equality Act 2010 which came into force on the 1st October 2010.  
 
 
 
 
REASON WHY DECISION REQUIRED: 
 
The council is required to meet it’s legal obligations laid out in the Equality Act 2010  
 
 
 
 

RECOMMENDATION(S): 
 
1.  Cabinet Member Communities is requested to note the content of the report.   
2.  Cabinet member to agree for briefings to take place with other Cabinet Members  
 
 
 
 
 
 
KEY DECISION: 
 

 
NO  

FORWARD PLAN: 
 

NO  

IMPLEMENTATION DATE: 
 

1st October 2010  

 

Agenda Item 4

Page 11



 
 
 

  

 
 
ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS: 
None the Counicl is required to meet it’s legal obligations as laid out in the Equality Act 2010  
 
 

 
 
IMPLICATIONS: 
 

 
 
None  

Budget/Policy Framework: 
 
 

None  

Financial: 

 
 

CAPITAL EXPENDITURE 

2009/ 
20010 
£ 

2010/ 
2011 
£ 

2011/ 
2012 
£ 

2012/ 
2013 
£ 

Gross Increase in Capital Expenditure     

Funded by:     

Sefton Capital Resources      

Specific Capital Resources     

REVENUE IMPLICATIONS     

Gross Increase in Revenue Expenditure     

Funded by:     

Sefton funded Resources      

Funded from External Resources     

Does the External Funding have an expiry date? Y/N When? 

How will the service be funded post expiry?  

 
Legal: 
 
 

The council is required to meet it’s legal obligations as laid 
out in the Equality Act  2010  

Risk Assessment: 
 
 

None  

Asset Management: 
 
 
 

None  

CONSULTATION UNDERTAKEN/VIEWS 
 
Legal Services have been consulte
[...]
t one group more than another. What the equality duties 
do is enable you the council to demonstrate that financial decisions are being made 
in a fair, transparent and accountable way, considering the needs and the rights of 
different members of your community. This is achieved through assessing the impact 
that changes to policies, procedures and practices could have on different equality 
groups.  The Equality and Human Rights Commission have produced a guide for 
decision makers in local government to ensure that safe financial decisions taken.   
 

Agenda Item 4

Page 15



Page 16

This page is intentionally left blank



  

REPORT TO: 
 

Cabinet Member – Communities 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
(Performance and Corporate Services) 

DATE: 
 

3 November 2010 
9 November 2010 

SUBJECT: 
 

Revenue Expenditure and Performance – 
2009/10 Portfolio Final Accounts 

WARDS AFFECTED: 
 

All 

REPORT OF: 
 

Chief Executive – Margaret Carney 
Interim Head of Corporate Finance and ICT 
Strategy – John Farrell 

  
CONTACT OFFICER: 
 

Amanda Langan –  0151 934 2171 
Sue Holden – 0151 928 2233 ext 313 
Steph Prewett – 0151 924 3485 
Helen Wilson – 0151 934 4047 
Kevin McBlain – 0151 934 4049 

EXEMPT/CONFIDENTIAL: 
 
 

No 

PURPOSE/SUMMARY: 
 
To notify the Cabinet Member of the final 2009/10 outturn position for the 
Communities Portfolio. 
 

REASON WHY DECISION REQUIRED: 
 
To allow the Cabinet Member to consider whether there are any issues arising 
from the 2009/10 accounts for the Portfolio which should be referred to the 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee (Performance and Corporate Services).  
 

RECOMMENDATIONS: 
 
The Cabinet Member is asked to: 
 
a) Note the Portfolio’s revenue expenditure outturn for 2009/10;  
b) Note the Portfolio’s actual performance indicators and data for 2009/10; and 
c) Consider whether any issues should be referred to the Overview and Scrutiny 

Committee (Performance and Corporate Services) for consideration. 
 

 
KEY D
[...]
O: 
 

Cabinet Member  - Performance and Governance 
Cabinet Member – Communities  

DATE: 
 

3 November 2010 

SUBJECT: 
 

B Development of Area Partnerships 
 

WARDS 
AFFECTED: 

All 
 

REPORT OF: 
 

Alan Lunt – Director of Neighbourhoods and Investment 
Programmes 

CONTACT 
OFFICER: 
 

Steph Prewett Asst Director Neighbourhoods and 
Investment Programmes Ext 3485 

EXEMPT/ 
CONFIDENTIAL: 
 
 

No 
 

PURPOSE/SUMMARY:  
 
To inform Cabinet Member for Performance and Governance and Cabinet Member 
for Communities of the outcomes of consultations with elected members and key 
partners on how they feel Area Partnerships could develop and work.   
 
To request the views of Cabinet Member for Performance and Governance and 
Cabinet Member for Communities on the proposals for Area Partnerships to inform 
the recommendations to Cabinet on 25 November 2010 
 
REASON WHY DECISION REQUIRED: 
 
The Governance Review determined that most decisions should be implemented 
in the Municipal Year 2010/11.  A previous Cabinet Member meeting on 17 
February 2010 agreed that the Cabinet Member for Performance and Governance 
could approve any in year changes to the principles agreed in the report relating to 
the Governance Review – Workstreams on the Sefton Borough Partnership and 
Area Management, but where the development relates to area management any 
proposals would be approved by Cabinet.   
 
It has also been agreed that any changes to area management needed to be 
reported to Cabinet Member for Communities. 
 
As this report deals with area based governance structures, which would enable 
the delivery of area management, views are sought to inform Cabinet on 25 
November 2010.   
 
 
 

Agenda Item 6

Page 27



  

RECOMMENDATION(S): 
It is recommended that the Cabinet Member for Performance and Governance and 
Cabinet Member for Communities: 

(i) Consider the outcomes of the consultation with elected members and 
key partner organisations  

(ii) With due considera
[...]
llage”, a 
strategic intervention to assess the issues involved in alcohol-related violence and disorder in town 
centres at night. 
 

REASON WHY DECISION REQUIRED: 
 
To advise the Cabinet Member – Environmental, Cabinet Member – Communities and Licensing & 
Regulatory Committee of the audit findings and to request support from the Public Health 
Partnership for further town centre audits. 
 

RECOMMENDATION(S): 
 
The Cabinet Member – Environmental, the Cabinet Member – Communities and Licensing & 
Regulatory Committee 
 
a) Note the contents of this report;  

b) Encourage further work towards potential improvement in the areas outlined in this report; 

c) Request the Public Health Partnership Alcohol Strategy Group and Alcohol-Related Crime Sub-
Group consider the recommendations in the audit report; and 

d) Refer the report to the Crosby Area Committee for information. 

 

 
KEY DECISION: 
 

 
No 

FORWARD PLAN: 
 

N/A 

IMPLEMENTATION DATE: 
 

Immediately following the expiry of the “call-in” period for 
this meeting. 

Agenda Item 7

Page 35



  

 

Agenda Item 7

Page 36



  

 

 
ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS:  

Not to carry out Safe and Secure Town Centre At Night Audits 
 

 
 
IMPLICATIONS: 
 

 
 
 

Budget/Policy Framework: 
 
 

The Safe and Secure Town Centre at Night Audit was a 
joint initiative commissioned by the Public Health 
Partnership Alcohol Related Crime Sub Group, Trading 
Standards Service and the Police and part funded by the 
Safer Stronger Communities Fund. 
 
It is recommended that a cost / benefit analysis of the 
report’s recommendations should be carried out before 
any commitments agreed. 

Financial:     

 

 

CAPITAL EXPENDITURE 

2006/ 
2007 
£ 

2007/ 
2008 
£ 

2008/ 
2009 
£ 

2009/ 
2010 
£ 

Gross Increase in Capital Expenditure Nil Nil Nil Nil 

Funded by:     

Sefton Capital Resources      

Specific Capital Resources     

REVENUE IMPLICATIONS     

Gross Increase in Revenue Expenditure Nil Nil Nil Nil 

Funded by
[...]
ee use is 
approved. It is based on extensive research by the BRE Trust, including 
Crime Prevention through Environmental Design, case studies, interviews with 
key stakeholders and literature reviews. 

 
3. The toolkit provides a benefit to managers of the night-time economy by 

supplying a framework for evaluating policies and procedures. Through 
implementation of the suggestions included in the toolkit it should also provide 
benefit to users of the night-time economy by allowing them to have a safer 
night out. 

 
4. The toolkit stresses the need for joined-up thinking on a wide range of policies 

in the management of town centres at night involving a diverse range of 
representatives with responsibility for lighting, CCTV, planning, health, 
transport, licensing of premises, street vendors and taxis, police, street 
maintenance, licensing trade, youth workers etc. 

 
Safe and Secure Town Centre Audit of Crosby Village – December 2009 
 
5. The audit was carried out between November and December 2009 by Sefton 

Council’s Trading Standards Service. The toolkit was applied with careful 
consideration of the suggestions. The audit reflected the context and the 
unique characteristics of Crosby Village and the scoring method was used to 
inform the reports conclusions. The Safe and Secure Town Centre at Night 
Audit Report of Crosby Village 2009 is appended to this report as ANNEX 1. 

 
6. The findings of the audit will provide stakeholders in the Crosby Night Time 

Economy with a structure for dealing with any remaining issues connected 
with alcohol related violence and disorder. It will also help to prioritise such 
issues and take action to deal with them. 

  

Agenda Item 7

Page 39



  

 
7. The toolkit is broken down into 13 categories with three levels of importance:  
 

• Essential  (E),   That immediate action is required 

• Important (I),   That they should be considered as soon as 
possible 

• Desirable (D),   Are a bonus if already imple
[...]
 Secure Town Centre at Night Audit of South Road, 
Waterloo”, a strategic intervention to assess the issues involved in alcohol-related violence and 
disorder in town centres at night. 
 

REASON WHY DECISION REQUIRED: 
 
To advise the Cabinet Member – Environmental, Cabinet Member – Communities and Licensing & 
Regulatory Committee of the audit findings and to request support from the Public Health 
Partnership for further town centre audits. 
 

RECOMMENDATION(S): 
 
The Cabinet Member – Environmental, the Cabinet Member – Communities and Licensing & 
Regulatory Committee 
 
a) Note the contents of this report;  

b) Encourage further work towards potential improvement in the areas outlined in this report; 

c) Request the Public Health Partnership Alcohol Strategy Group and Alcohol-Related Crime Sub-
Group consider the recommendations in the audit report; and 

d) Refer the report to the Crosby Area Committee for information. 

 

 
KEY DECISION: 
 

 
No 

FORWARD PLAN: 
 

N/A 

IMPLEMENTATION DATE: 
 

Immediately following the expiry of the “call-in” period for 
this meeting. 

 

Agenda Item 8

Page 77



  

 

 
ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS:  

Not to carry out Safe and Secure Town Centre Audits 
 

 
 
IMPLICATIONS: 
 

 
 
 

Budget/Policy Framework: 
 
 

The Safe and Secure Town Centre at Night Audit was a 
joint initiative commissioned by the Public Health 
Partnership Alcohol Related Crime Sub Group, Trading 
Standards Service and the Police and part funded by the 
Safer Stronger Communities Fund. 
 
It is recommended that a cost / benefit analysis of the 
report’s recommendations should be carried out before 
any commitments agreed. 

Financial:     

 

 

CAPITAL EXPENDITURE 

2006/ 
2007 
£ 

2007/ 
2008 
£ 

2008/ 
2009 
£ 

2009/ 
2010 
£ 

Gross Increase in Capital Expenditure Nil Nil Nil Nil 

Funded by:     

Sefton Capital Resources      

Specific Capital Resources     

REVENUE IMPLICATIONS     

Gross Increase in Revenue Expenditure Nil Nil Nil N
[...]
d its free use is 
approved. It is based on extensive research by the BRE Trust, including 
Crime Prevention through Environmental Design, case studies, interviews with 
key stakeholders and literature reviews. 

 
3. The toolkit provides a benefit to managers of the night-time economy by 

supplying a framework for evaluating policies and procedures. Through 
implementation of the suggestions included in the toolkit it should also provide 
benefit to users of the night-time economy by allowing them to have a safer 
night out. 

 
4. The toolkit stresses the need for joined-up thinking on a wide range of policies 

in the management of town centres at night involving a diverse range of 
representatives with responsibility for lighting, CCTV, planning, health, 
transport, licensing of premises, street vendors and taxis, police, street 
maintenance, licensing trade, youth workers etc. 

 
Safe and Secure Town Centre Audit of South Road, Waterloo – December 2009 
 
5. The audit was carried out between November and December 2009 by Sefton 

Council’s Trading Standards Service. The toolkit was applied with careful 
consideration of the suggestions. The audit reflected the context and the 
unique characteristics of South Road and the scoring method was used to 
inform the reports conclusions. The Safe and Secure Town Centre Audit 
Report of South Road 2009 is appended to this report as ANNEX 1. 

 
6. The findings of the audit will provide stakeholders in the Southport Night Time 

Economy with a structure for dealing with any remaining issues connected 
with alcohol related violence and disorder. It will also help to prioritise such 
issues and take action to deal with them. 

  

Agenda Item 8

Page 80



  

 
7. The toolkit is broken down into 13 categories with three levels of importance:  
 

• Essential  (E),   That immediate action is required 

• Important (I),   That they should be considered as soon as 
possible 

• Desirable (D),   Are a bonus if already imple
[...]




Agenda Item 11

Page 203

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A

of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Agenda Item 11

Page 222

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	4 Equality Act 2010
	5 Revenue Expenditure and Performance - 2009/10 Portfolio Final Accounts
	6 Development of Area Partnerships
	7 Safe and Secure Town Centre at Night Audit -Crosby Village
	Safe Secure Crosby Audit

	8 Safe and Secure Town Centre at Night Audit - South Road, Waterloo
	Safe Secure South Road Audit

	9a St. Oswald and Netherton and Orrell Area Committee - 26 August 2010
	9b Southport Area Committee - 1 September 2010
	9c Crosby Area Committee - 8 September 2010
	9d Sefton East Parishes Area Committee - 9 September 2010
	9e Formby Area Committee - 30 September 2010
	9f St. Oswald and Netherton and Orrell Area Committee - 30 September 2010
	9g Southport Area Committee - 6 October 2010
	9h Litherland and Ford Area Committee - 6 October 2010
	11 Sefton Equalities Partnership - Revised Service Specification and Agreement
	Amended SLA July 2010




Minutes of the meeting


THE “CALL IN” PERIOD FOR THIS SET OF MINUTES ENDS AT 12 NOON ON 

FRIDAY 12 NOVEMBER, 2010. 

 

8 

CABINET MEMBER - COMMUNITIES 

 

MEETING HELD AT THE TOWN HALL, BOOTLE  

ON WEDNESDAY 3 NOVEMBER 2010 

 
PRESENT: Councillor  P.Dowd 

 
ALSO PRESENT: Councillors Doran and C Mainey 
 
 
17. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
No apologies for absence were received. 
 
18. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
The following declaration of interest was received: 
 
Member Item Interest Action 

 
Councillor 
C.Mainey 

Minute No.27 -  
Sefton Equalities 
Partnership -
Revised Service 
Specification and 
Agreement. 

Personal –
Member of 
Sefton CVS 
Board 
 
 

Stayed in the 
room but took no 
part in the 
consideration of 
the item 

 
 
19. MINUTES  

 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Minutes of the meeting held on 8 September 2010 be confirmed 
as a correct record. 
 
20. EQUALITY ACT 2010  

 
The Cabinet Member considered the report of the Assistant Chief 
Executive informing of the changes in duties imposed on the Council by 
the new Equality Act 2010 which came into force on the 1 October 2010.  
 
Prior to consideration of the report, the Cabinet Member received a 
presentation from Barrie Stanhope, Equalities Consultant informing of the 
Equality Act 2010 and the specific duties on the Local Authority.  
 
 
 
 
 
 



CABINET MEMBER - COMMUNITIES- WEDNESDAY 3 NOVEMBER 
2010 
 

9 

 
RESOLVED: That 
 
(1) the report informing of the changes in duties imposed on the 

Council by the new Equality Act 2010 which came into force on the 
1 October 2010 be noted; and  

 
(2) the proposal to allow briefings to take place with other Cabinet 

Members be approved.  
 
21. REVENUE EXPENDITURE AND PERFORMANCE - 2009/10 

PORTFOLIO FINAL ACCOUNTS  

 
The Cabinet Member considered the joint report of the Chief Executive 
and the Interim Head of Corporate Finance and ICT Strategy that gave the 
final 2009/10 outturn position for the Communities Portfolio. 
 
RESOLVED: That 
 
(1) the revenue expenditure for the Communities Portfolio outturn for 

2009/10 be noted; and 
 
(2) the actual performance indicators and data for 2009/10 be noted. 
 
 
22. DEVELOPMENT OF AREA PARTNERSHIPS  

 
Further to Minute No. 28 of the meeting of Cabinet Member – Performance 
and Governance of 3 November 2010, the Cabinet Member considered 
the Report of the Neighbourhoods and Investment Programmes Director 
on the outcomes of consultations with elected members and key partners 
on how they felt Area Partnerships could develop and work. 
 
The views of the Cabinet Member and also those of the Cabinet Member – 
Communities, were sought on the proposals for Area Partnerships, for 
informing Cabinet on 25 November 2010. 
 
Arising from the consultation undertaken so far a number of proposals had 
been put forward in respect of: 
 

• Initial Key Principles for Area Governance  

• Optimum number of Area Partnerships  

• Roles and Responsibilities  

• Differences between Area Partnerships and Area Committees  

• Next steps  
 
Steph Prewett, Assistant Director Neighbourhoods and Investment 
Programmes presented the report and indicated that the key premise of 
Area Partnerships was that one size did not fit all and that whilst having a 
key underpinning and overall consistency to their approach, each Area 



CABINET MEMBER - COMMUNITIES- WEDNESDAY 3 NOVEMBER 
2010 
 

10 

Partnership needed to develop differently to ensure they reflected the 
needs of their areas. 
 
 
RESOLVED: That  
 
(1) tthe consultation with elected members and key partner 

organisations on the development of Area Partnerships be noted; 
and  

 
(2) the views expressed by the Cabinet Member and Spokespersons 

be fed into the consultation process. 
 
23. SAFE AND SECURE TOWN CENTRE AT NIGHT AUDIT -

CROSBY VILLAGE  

 
Further to Minute No. 52 of the meeting of Cabinet Member - 
Environmental  of 29 September 2010, the Cabinet Member considered 
the report of the Environmental Protection Director advising of the “Safe 
and Secure Town Centre at Night Audit of Crosby Village, a strategic 
intervention to assess the issues involved in alcohol-related violence and 
disorder in town centres at night; and indicating that a decision on this 
matter was required to obtain support from the Public Health Partnership 
for further town centre audits. 
  
The report indicated that the Audit was carried out between November and 
December 2009 using a ‘toolkit’ that was broken down into 13 categories; 
and summarised the findings from each category relating to: 
  

• partnership working  

• data and information sharing  

• licensed premises  

• policing strategies  

• capable guardians and street welfare  

• CCTV  

• lighting  

• underage drinking  

• transport  

• offenders and victims  

• visual cues in the town centre  

• fast food outlets  

• access routes for space allocation  
  
The report indicated that the findings of the audit would provide 
stakeholders in the Crosby Night Time Economy with a structure for 
dealing with any remaining issues connected with alcohol related violence 
and disorder and would help to prioritise issues and take action to deal 
with them. 
 



CABINET MEMBER - COMMUNITIES- WEDNESDAY 3 NOVEMBER 
2010 
 

11 

Attached as Annex 1 to the report was a copy of the “Safety and Secure 
Town Centres at Night Toolkit”. 
 
The report concluded by recommending the action required to be taken to 
satisfy the minimum standard for a safe and secure town centre. 
 
 
RESOLVED:  That: 
 
(1) the report advising of the “Safe and Secure Town Centre at Night 

Audit of Crosby Village be noted; 
 
(2) the findings of the “Safe and Secure Town Centre at Night Audit of 

Crosby Village” be noted and further work be encouraged towards 
areas of potential improvement in the areas outlined in the report;  

 
(3) the Public Health Partnership Alcohol Strategy Group and the 

Alcohol Related Crime Sub-Group be requested to consider the 
recommendations in the Audit report; and 

 
(4) the report be referred to the Crosby Area Committee for 

information. 
 
 
24. SAFE AND SECURE TOWN CENTRE AT NIGHT AUDIT - SOUTH 

ROAD, WATERLOO  

 
Further to Minute No. 53 of the meeting of Cabinet Member - 
Environmental  of 29 September 2010, the Cabinet Member considered 
the report of the Environmental Protection Director advising of the “Safe 
and Secure Town Centre at Night Audit of South Road, Waterloo, a 
strategic intervention to assess the issues involved in alcohol-related 
violence and disorder in town centres at night; and indicating that a 
decision on this matter was required to obtain support from the Public 
Health Partnership for further town centre audits. 
  
The report indicated that the Audit was carried out between November and 
December 2009 using a ‘toolkit’ that was broken down into 13 categories; 
and summarised the findings from each category relating to: 
  

• partnership working  

• data and information sharing  

• licensed premises  

• policing strategies  

• capable guardians and street welfare  

• CCTV  

• lighting  

• underage drinking  

• transport  

• offenders and victims  



CABINET MEMBER - COMMUNITIES- WEDNESDAY 3 NOVEMBER 
2010 
 

12 

• visual cues in the town centre  

• fast food outlets  

• access routes for space allocation  
  
The report indicated that the findings of the audit would provide 
stakeholders in the South Road, Waterloo Night Time Economy with a 
structure for dealing with any remaining issues connected with alcohol 
related violence and disorder and would help to prioritise issues and take 
action to deal with them. 
 
Attached as Annex 1 to the report was a copy of the “Safe and Secure 
Town Centres at Night Toolkit”. 
 
The report concluded by recommending the action required to be taken to 
satisfy the minimum standard for a safe and secure town centre. 
 
RESOLVED:  That: 
 
(1) the report advising of the “Safe and Secure Town Centre at Night 

Audit of South Road, Waterloo be noted; 
 
(2) the findings of the “Safe and Secure Town Centre at Night Audit of 

South Road, Waterloo be noted and further work be encouraged 
towards areas of potential improvement in the areas outlined in the 
report;  

 
(3) the Public Health Partnership Alcohol Strategy Group and the 

Alcohol Related Crime Sub-Group be requested to consider the 
recommendations in the Audit report; and 

 
(4) the report be referred to the Crosby Area Committee for 
information. 
 
 
25. MINUTES OF AREA COMMITTEE MEETINGS  

 
The Cabinet Member considered the Minutes of the below Area 
Committees:- 
 

St.Oswald and Netherton and Orrell held on 26 August 2010 
Southport held on 1 September 2010 
Crosby held on 8 September 2010 
Sefton East Parishes held on 9 September 2010 
Formby held on 30 September 2010 
St Oswald, Netherton and Orrell held 30 September 2010 
Southport held on 6 October 2010 
Litherland and Ford held on 6 October, 2010 

 
 
 
 



CABINET MEMBER - COMMUNITIES- WEDNESDAY 3 NOVEMBER 
2010 
 

13 

RESOLVED: 
 
That the Minutes of the above Area Committees be noted. 
 
 
 
26. EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  

 
RESOLVED: 
 
That, under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act, 1972, the press 
and public be excluded from the meeting for the following item of business 
on the grounds that it would involve the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in paragraphs 1 and 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to 
the Act. The Public Interest Test has been applied and favours exclusion 
of the information from the press and public. 
 
27. SEFTON EQUALITIES PARTNERSHIP - REVISED SERVICE 

SPECIFICATION AND AGREEMENT  

 
The Cabinet Member considered the report of the Assistant Chief 
Executive seeking approval for the revised service specification and 
agreement due to the savings options agreed by Cabinet to reduce the 
level of funding for the provision of the Equalities Partnership. 
 
RESOLVED: That  
 
(1) the revised service specification and agreement for the provision of 

Sefton Equalities Partnership be approved; and  
 
(2) it be noted that the proposal was a Key Decision but, unfortunately, 

had not been included in the Council’s Forward Plan of Key 
Decisions. Consequently, the Chair of Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee (Performance and Corporate Services) had been 
consulted under Rule 15 of the Access to Information Procedure 
Rules of the Constitution, to the decision being made by the 
Cabinet Member as a matter of urgency on the basis that it was 
impractical to defer the decision until the commencement of the 
next Forward Plan because the funding for the Equalities 
Partnership managed by Sefton CVS has been reduced 
significantly in light of the reductions in public sector funding and 
will reduce further for the new financial year. In this context, the 
service specification and agreement has had to be reviewed to 
reflect this reduction in funding. 

 
 


